

City of Elk Grove NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

 \bowtie

Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 22 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

 \boxtimes

County Clerk-Recorder Sacramento County PO Box 839, 600 8th Street Sacramento, CA 95812-0839

County Recorder Filing

(stamp here)

From:

City of Elk Grove

Development Services- Planning

8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758

State Clearinghouse Received

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

DEC 18 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

(stamp here)

SUBJECT:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

PROJECT TITLE:

General Plan Amendment 2019-2

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

SCH# 2017062058

City of Elk Grove

8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758

916-683-7111

PROJECT LOCATION:

Citywide

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed action is a series of amendments to the City's General Plan that include amendments to the Planning Framework (Chapter 3 of the General Plan) relative to:

- 1. The description of the Low Density Residential General Plan land use designation;
- 2. The list of Zoning Districts consistent with the General Plan land use designations to add the RD-8, RD-12, RD-18, RD-40, PR, and PS zones;
- 3. Changing the consistency listing for the RM-1 (Mobile Home Parks) to be listed in the Medium Density Residential General Plan Designation;
- 4. Location of military facilities in the City;
- 5. Amendments to the Land Use Plan for two sites as follows:
 - a. APN 116-0790-005, 8807 Cresswell Court, from Low Density Residential to Public Services
 - b. Properties along the south side of Ocean Lane (4800 to 5030 Ocean Lane) from Low Density Residential to High Density Residential; and



PROJECT BACKGROUND:

6. Modifications to the Transportation Plan changing the street classification for Mosher Road, Union Park Way, Elkmont Way, and Iron Rock Way from "Local Street" to "Minor Collector".

As part of the development and adoption of the 2019 General Plan the City prepared and certified the General Plan Update Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (SCH No. 2017062058). That document provides a programmatic review of the potential impacts associated with implementation of the overall General Plan. The EIR is comprised of a Draft EIR (Draft EIR) and Final EIR (Final EIR). The Final EIR was released for public review on January 4, 2019 and certified by the City Council on February 27, 2019

This is to advise that on December 11, 2019, the City of Elk Grove City Council determined that the proposed Project does not alter the assumptions or analysis for the Project from that documented in the CEQA analysis to date. The proposed General Plan amendments are consistent with the analysis presented in the EIR and, pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, no subsequent analysis is required. Specifically, the revisions to the Land Use Designations, military facilities, and the Transportation Plan are minor in nature and provide clarity to the existing document or reflect existing conditions. These changes do not modify any of the analysis presented in the EIR. The proposed revisions to the Land Use Plan are reflective of existing conditions, including a SMUD substation and existing density of development.

Therefore, pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, there are no substantial changes in the Project, there are no substantial changes with respect to the circumstances under which the Project is undertaken, and no new information of substantial importance, which was not known and count not have been known at the time of certification of the EIR, and no further environmental review is required.

- The Project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of this project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS:

This is to certify that the previously approved EIR and record of Project approval are available to the General Public at: City of Elk Grove, 8401 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758

City of Elk Grove

Strategic Planning and Innovation

Ву

Christopher Jordan, AICP 916-478-2222

December 12, 2019



City of Elk Grove
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

PA 3271.00

To:

M Office

Office of Planning and Research

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 22

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Sacro

Sacramento County Clerk-Recorder

Sacramento County PO Box 839, 600 8th Street Sacramento, CA 95812-0839 From: City of Elk Grove

Development Services-Planning

8401 Laguna Palms Way

Elk Grove, CA 95758

County Recorder Filing	State Clearinghouse Received
FILED SACRAMENTO COUNTY	
FEB 28 , 2019	
DONNA LUSED PLERWRECORDER BY DEPUTY	
(stamp here)	(stamp here)

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2017062058

PROJECT TITLE:

General Plan Update

PROJECT APPLICANT:

City of Elk Grove

PROJECT LOCATION:

Elk Grove California, Sacramento County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The City of Elk Grove is conducting a comprehensive update of its General Plan. State law (Government Code Section 65300) requires each city and county to adopt a comprehensive, long-term general plan for its physical development. The City's current General Plan was adopted in 2003, with various amendments and changes made since then, and serves to direct the City's future growth and development as well as its conservation policy. The General Plan is now being updated to ensure that this guiding policy document remains a useful tool, keeps pace with change, and provides workable solutions to current and future issues. The General Plan includes the following State-required elements or topics: Land Use, Circulation, Housing, Conservation, Open Space, Noise, Safety, and Environmental Justice. The updated Elk Grove General Plan is divided into 10 chapters, which together address the topics mandated by the State, as

well as additional topics of interest to the City.

This is to advise that on February 27, 2019, the City of Elk Grove City Council has approved the above described project and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.

- The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report has been prepared and adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of this project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

This is to certify that the Environmental Impact Report is available to the General Public at: City of Elk Grove, 8401 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758

CITY OF ELK GROVE

Christopher Jordan, AICP

Director of Strategic Planning and Innovation

916.478.2222

Date: 2/27/2019



* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Print				
34 —			RECEIPT NUMBER:			
			4 — 02282019 — 093			
			RINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable			
. i			017062058			
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	- Language				
City of Elk Grove	cjordan@elkgrovecity.org		02282019			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	DOCUMENT NUMBER			
Sacramento			190105			
PROJECT TITLE		- Late construction of the				
General Plan Update						
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL	PHONE NUMBER			
City of Elk Grove	cjordan@elkgrov	ecity.org	(916) 478-2222			
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE			
8401 Laguna Palms Way	Elk Grove	CA	95758			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)						
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State	Agency Private Entity			
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:						
☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00	s 3,271.0			
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		•	\$ 0.0			
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of	directly to CDFW		\$ 0.0			
☐ Exempt from fee						
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)					
Whether Digital Application on Detition For (Charles Whater Description	Control Doord and a	#050.00 m	0.0			
 ☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources ☑ County documentary handling fee 	Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	40.0			
Other	•	. 4				
PAYMENT METHOD:		Ψ				
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL R	ECEIVED \$	3,311.0			
SIGNATURE	CY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND TITLE				
- 1 B 1						
X D Know Ros	alyn Bryant-Deputy	Clerk/Cou	inty Clerk Recorder			
, j		The second secon				



City of Elk Grove NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

Office of Planning and Research

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 22

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Sacramento County Clerk-Recorder

From:

City of Elk Grove

Development Services-Planning

8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758

Sacramento County PO Box 839, 600 8th Street Sacramento, CA 95812-0839

County Recorder Filing

ENDORSED SACRAMENTO COUNTY

FFB 28-2019

(stamp here)

State Clearinghouse Received

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

FEB 28 2019

STATECLEARINGHOUSE

(stamp here)

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 or 21152 of the **Public Resources Code**

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2017062058

PROJECT TITLE:

General Plan Update

PROJECT APPLICANT:

City of Elk Grove

PROJECT LOCATION:

Elk Grove California, Sacramento County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The City of Elk Grove is conducting a comprehensive update of its General Plan. State law (Government Code Section 65300) requires each city and county to adopt a comprehensive, long-term general plan for its physical development. The City's current General Plan was adopted in 2003, with various amendments and changes made since then, and serves to direct the City's future growth and development as well as its conservation policy. The General Plan is now being updated to ensure that this guiding policy document remains a useful tool, keeps pace with change, and provides workable solutions to current and future issues. The General Plan includes the following State-required elements or topics: Land Use, Circulation, Housing, Conservation, Open Space, Noise, Safety, and Environmental Justice. The updated Elk Grove General Plan is divided into 10 chapters, which together address the topics mandated by the State, as well as additional topics of interest to the City.

This is to advise that on February 27, 2019, the City of Elk Grove City Council has approved the above described project and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project.

- The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report has been prepared and adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of this project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted for this project.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

This is to certify that the Environmental Impact Report is available to the General Public at: City of Elk Grove, 8401 Laguna Palms Way, Elk Grove, CA 95758

CITY OF ELK GROVE

Christopher Jordan, AICP

Director of Strategic Planning and Innovation

916.478.2222

Date: 2/22/11/9

ENDORSED SACRAMENTO COUNTY

FEB 28 2019



RECEIPT NUMBER: 34 — 02282019 — 093 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If a)		
	oplicable)	
2017062058	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL DATE		
City of Elk Grove cjordan@elkgrovecity.org 02282019	02282019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING DOCUMENT NUMBER		
Sacramento 190105		
PROJECT TITLE		
General Plan Update PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER		
City of Elk Grove cjordan@elkgrovecity.org (916) 478-2222 PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE		
8401 Laguna Palms Way Elk Grove CA 95758 PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	***************************************	
	e Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) \$3,271.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3,271.00 0.00 0.00	
 □ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 		
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00 \$	0.00	
☑ County documentary handling fee \$	40.00	
□ Other \$		
PAYMENT METHOD:		
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other TOTAL RECEIVED \$	3,311.00	
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE		
X 5 Brand Rosalyn Bryant-Deputy Clerk/County Clerk Recorder	•	

City of Elk Grove

	VENDOR ID	VENDOR NAME	CHECK DATE	CHECK NO.
Office Services	0000194	SACRAMENTO COUNTY RECORDER'S	02/26/19	119056

INVOICE	OATE	PO NUMBER		DESCRIPTION	PROJECT CODE	NET AMOUNT
PL0022.1	02/25/19		NOD FEE	FOR PL0022.1		3,311.00

Mily Marian Andreas						
	Sacramento Donna Allred, C (916) 87	lerk/Recorder				
P) 1 - 1			ტეფიტი ტეფიტი			
Receipt 2/28/20			0333283 4:20 AM			
	20190028864	dade beget gas gejo iski dalik 540° 540° iski iski 1566 6545° dalik	REB			
Descrip			Amount			
	ional Filings		,311.00			
NOD	- EIR Filed	\$3,31	1.00			
Total A	mount Due		,311.00			
Payme Check		\$3	,311.00			
р	We Appreciate Y Have a Nic lease keep for y	our Business ce Day!				
1 10000 KOOP TOT FOR TOTALIST						